
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 14 January 2016 at 5.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Steve Jones (Chair), John Campbell, Tony Damms, Rob Frost, 
Dianne Hurst, Joe Otten (Deputy Chair) and Josie Paszek. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information. 
 
Recording is allowed at Audit Committee meetings under the direction of the Chair of 
the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for details of 
the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross in Democratic 
Services on 0114 273 5033 or email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
14 JANUARY 2016 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  

 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 
exclude the press and public. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting. 
 

 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 

held on 12 November 2015 
 

 

6. Update on the Adult Social Care Programme (Pages 11 - 18) 
 Report of the Director of Business Strategy, Communities. 

 
 

7. Update on Finance Service Actions Arising from the 
KPMG Report on Adult Social Care 

(Pages 19 - 24) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Finance. 
 

 

8. Progress Against High Opinion Audit Reports (Pages 25 - 72) 
 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit 

 
 

9. Summary of the Key Recommendations Made in the 
Medium-High Opinion Audit Reports From 2014/15 

(Pages 73 - 90) 

 Report of the Senior Finance Manager, Internal Audit. 
 

 

10. External Auditor Arrangements from 2018/19 (Pages 91 - 98) 
 Briefing paper from Tim Cutler, Partner and Alison Ormston, 

Senior Manager, KPMG on considerations in appointing the 
external auditor. 
 

 

11. Work Programme (Pages 99 - 102) 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance. 

 
 

12. Dates of Future Meetings  

 To note that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 
p.m. on:- 

• 11 February 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 10 March 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 14 April 2016 

• 14 July 2016 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the e
[...]
 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 November 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Jones (Chair), John Campbell, Tony Damms, 

Joe Otten (Deputy Chair) and Josie Paszek. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive) 

Eugene Walker (Acting Executive Director, Resources) 
Kayleigh Inman (Senior Audit Manager, Internal Audit) 
Dave Phillips (Interim Director of Finance) 
Tim Cutler (Partner, KPMG) 
Simon Dennis (Senior Manager, KPMG) 
Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Dianne Hurst. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 September 2015 were 
approved as a correct. 

  
 Matter Arising 
  
3.2 In response to a point raised by a member of the Committee on item 6 of the 

minutes (Internal Audit Annual Report 2014/15), the Senior Audit Manager, 
indicated that the section in the Internal Audit Charter on Independence and 
Objectivity would be amended to indicate that ‘reports can also be made to the 
Chair and other members of the Committee, including Co-opted Members’. 

 
4.  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 
 

4.1 Simon Dennis, Senior Manager, KPMG, introduced the Annual Audit Letter 
2014/15 that summarised the key findings from their audit of the Council’s 
accounts for 2014/15. An unqualified opinion had been given on the financial 
statements and an unqualified value for money conclusion had been issued. The 
Letter set out the key headlines and the issues that had been previously reported 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 12.11.2015 

Page 2 of 5 
 

to the Council. Appendix 1 to the report summarised the reports that had been 
issued since the previous Annual Audit Letter. 

  
4.2 The Interim Director of Finance welcomed the Letter which he considered was 

very positive. 
  
4.3 The Chair of the Committee referred to the quality of the accounts, the unqualified 

value for money conclusion and that the risks were being addressed which 
provided assurance. 

  
4.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15. 
 
5.  
 

PROPOSED AUDIT WORK PROGRAMME AND SCALE OF FEES FOR 2016/17 
 

5.1 The Interim Director of Finance introduced a consultation document from Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) that set out the work that auditors will 
undertake at local government and police audited bodies during 2016/17, with the 
associated proposed scales of audit fees and indicative certification fees.  The 
fees in 2016/17 would at the same level as in 2015/16. He highlighted that (a) the 
contracts had been extended in local government by one year to 2017/18, (b) 
KPMG had been successful in retaining the contracts in Yorkshire and 
Humberside and (c) the Audit Committee would be involved in the appointment of 
the external auditor when the contract ended in 2018. 

  
5.2 Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG, suggested the submission of a briefing paper on the 

auditor arrangements from 2018/19 to the next meeting of the Committee. 
  
5.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Tim Cutler indicated 

that (i) a decision on the future role of PSAA was to be determined, (ii) the 
Council would appoint its own auditors for 2018/19 by December 2017, (iii) 
KPMG would be the Council’s auditors until the end of March 2018 and (iv) in 
relation to the changes on audit work for
[...]

  
 (a) notes the report; and 
   
 (b) requests the Senior Audit Manager (Internal Audit) to (i) provide further 

information to the Committee on the headlines from the Medium High Audit 
Opinions, possibly to include themes and (ii) inform the Committee where 
there was a lack of a response from a service to Internal Audit follow-up 
reports. 

 
7.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

7.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business on Strategic Risk 
Management on the grounds that, if the public and press were present during the 
transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
8.  
 

STRATEGIC RISK MANAGEMENT 
 

8.1 The Corporate Risk Manager submitted a report and gave a presentation that 
assessed: 

  
 • the Council’s current Risk Management arrangements and the measures 

being implemented to further strengthen and improve those arrangements; 
  
 • the Risk Management trend analysis since the previous report to the 

Committee on 28 April 2015; 
  
 • the current and emerging risks to delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives 

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit Committee 12.11.2015 

Page 4 of 5 
 

and the controls in place to manage those risks. 
  
8.2 The Corporate Risk Manager, Chief Executive and Acting Executive Director 

Resources responded to questions from members of the Committee on the risk 
trend analysis and welfare reform and (a) indicated that consideration was being 
given to providing more meaningful information in the risk trend analysis and (b) 
explained how the overall number of risks reported were dealt with at a service 
level. The Interim Director of Finance indicated that consideration was being 
given to making future reports to the Committee on risk management open rather 
closed. 

  
8.3 The Chair thanked the Corporate Risk Manager for his presentation, noted those 

risks that were under close scrutiny and considered that that the number of risks 
that were reducing was good news. 

  
8.4 Resolved: That the Committee notes:- 
  
 (i) the current assessment of the Council’s Risk Management arrangements 

and endorses the measures being taken to strengthen those arrangements; 
   
 (ii) the improving trend in the management of risks; 
   
 (iii) the current and emerging risks and endorse the actions being taken to 

mitigate those risks; and 
   
 (iv) that consideration was being given to future reports to the Committee on 

risk management being open reports. 
 
9.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

9.1  The Director of Legal and Governance (a) submitted a report providing details of 
the Committee’s work programme to April 2016, (b) referred to the two additional 
items agreed earlier in the meeting and (c) suggested that as there were no 
areas of non-compliance identified in the Annual Governance Statement, a 
progress report was not required for the January meeting of the Committee. 

  
9.2 Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG, suggested that Committee’s Terms of Reference 

should be refreshed to remove reference to the Audit Commission on the 
appointment of the external auditor. 

  
9.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (i) approves the work programme with the addition of a briefing paper on the 

audit arrangements from 2018/19 and a report with further information on 
the headlines from the Internal Audit Medium High opinions for the January 
meeting of the Committee; and 

   
 (ii) requests the Director of Legal and Governance to update the Committee’s 

Terms of Reference with regard to reference to the Audit Commission that 
closed in March 2015.  

Page 8



Meeting of the Audit Committee 12.11.2015 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
10.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

10.1 It was noted that the meetings of the Committee would be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
  
 • 10 December 2015 (additional meeting if required) 

• 14 January 2016 

• 11 February 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 10 March 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 14 April 2016 

• 14 July 2016 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT OF                   Director of Business Strategy Communities     
Director of Finance 

DATE   

 14 January 2016 
  

SUBJECT Update report regarding Adult Social Care  
 

 

SUMMARY The attached report provides an overview of the 
completed and ongoing management improvement 
actions in Adult Social Care.     

  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS Sheffield City Council Audit Committee to note 
the contents of the Report and to agree to return 
to business as usual Internal Audit monitoring 
processes 

 
 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  No    PARAGRAPHS 
CLEARED BY    L Pattman 
 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 
 

 

CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS  L Pattman TEL NO.  
              273 6622 
    
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
CATEGORY OF 
REPORT 
 
Open 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



1  
 

  Statutory and Council Policy Checklist       

 
    Financial implications 

 

 
YES/NO Cleared by:  L Pattman 

    Legal implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Equality of Opportunity implications 

YES/NO  
 

Tackling Health Inequalities implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Human rights implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO  
 

Community safety implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Human resources implications 
 

 
YES/NO  

Property implications 
 

YES/NO  
 

Area(s) affected 
 

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?   YES/NO 

 

Press release 
 

 
YES/NO  

 

Page 12



Adult Social Care – 14 January 2016 Progress Report 
 

1.0 Introduction 

 

1.1 The area of Adult Social Care (ASC) was reviewed in 2013.  This update report outlines: 

• A management update regarding the interventions and change processes that 

have been undertaken throughout the Communities Portfolio and the Resources 

Portfolio; 

• Further actions that are planned 

1.2 A number of improvement areas were identified as: 

• Strategic Planning, Leadership and Direction 

• Financial Control and Responsibility 

• Partnership and Change Management 

• Management and Performance Management Information 

• General cultural issues 

2.0 Strategic Planning, Leadership and Direction 

 

2.1 The following actions have been undertaken to address improvements in relation to 

Strategic Planning, Leadership and Direction: 

• The Communities Portfolio is now under new executive leadership; 

• ASC now has a new Senior Management structure to which a number of 

permanent appointments have been recently made after a period of interim 

arrangements; 

• The current Portfolio Leadership Team has undertaken a series of training 

sessions to build strategic planning and leadership skills to continue to 

strengthen the ASC service; and 

• The Better Care Fund (BCF) and its implementation have led to closer 

partnership working between Health Partners and Sheffield City Council (SCC), 

this will continue to have a considerable impact on the future strategic direction 

of ASC in Sheffield. 

2.2 The following actions need to continue to be developed and implemented to ensure the 

continued improvement of ASC in Sheffield, a further update to the committee will be 

provided in six months: 

• Further development of the Portfolio Plan which provides a bridge between the 

Corporate Plan and Operational Service Plans owned within the ASC service; 

Page 13



• Further development of the Portfolio Plan to extend into the medium term and 

strategically align with the direction of the BCF;  

• Development of a Commissioning Strategy for ASC; and 

• The ability of the Portfolio to link strategic and operational planning continues
[...]
e on the proposed finance service actions in relation to 
the above report 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  Sheffield City Council Audit Committee to note the 
contents of the Report and the update on actions by the finance service: 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
 

 
Category of Report: Open 
 

 
* Delete as appropriate 
   

 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

YES/NO Cleared by: 
 

Legal Implications 
 

YES/NO Cleared by: 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

YES/NO Cleared by: 
 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Human rights Implications 
 

YES/NO: 
 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Economic impact 
 

YES/NO 
 

Community safety implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Human resources implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Property implications 
 

YES/NO 
 

Area(s) affected 
 

 
 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 
 

Not applicable 
 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City Council?    

NO 
 

Press release 
 

NO 
 

 

Page 20



Update on Finance Service Actions relating to the KPMG 

report “Adult Social Care – Financial Grip” 

1 Introduction 
 

2 This report is intended to provide the Audit Committee with assurance that the 
issues raised within the KPMG review into “Adult Social Care – Financial Grip” 
are being appropriately addressed within the Finance Service. 
 

3 The new interim Assistant Director of Finance for Communities Business 
Partnering (in post since January 2015) drew up a list of actions linked to the 
recommendations of the report and designed to link to the ongoing work 
within Finance to address the financial management issues within 
Communities as well as the work within Communities itself. This list of actions 
was shared with the Executive Directors of
[...]
 there will be at least five meetings of the Committee during the year 

with three additional meetings arranged if required. The work programme is based 
around the attached terms of reference and includes some items which are dealt with 
at certain times of the year to meet statutory deadlines, such as the Annual 
Governance Report and Statement of Accounts, and other items requested by the 
Committee. 

  
2.2 An outline programme is set out below and Members are asked to identify any further 

items for inclusion. 
  

 Date  Item Author 

    

 11 February 2016 (additional meeting if required)  

 10 March 2016 (additional meeting if required)  

    

 14 April 2016 Annual Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 Tim Cutler (Partner, 
KPMG) 

 14 April 2016 Internal Audit Plan 2016/17 Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 14 April 2016 Internal Audit Review of Reactive 
and Proactive Fraud Work 

Kayleigh Inman (Senior 
Finance Manager) 

 14 April 2016 International Auditing Standards – 
Compliance with Internal 
Control/Counter Fraud  

Dave Phillips (Acting 
Director of Finance) 

 14 April 2016 Certification of Claims and Returns 
Annual Report 2014/15 

Tim Cutler (Partner, 
KPMG) 

 14 April 2016 External Audit Plan 2015/16 Tim Cutler (Partner, 
KPMG) 

    

 14 July 2016 Update on Strategic Outcome 
Planning  

John Mothersole (Chief 
Executive) 

 14 July 2016 Strategic Risk Management Richard Garrad 
(Corporate Risk 
Manager) 

 14 July 2016 Other items to be confirmed  

Page 101



  
2.3 Meeting dates and a work programme for 2016/17 will be available for the next 

meeting of the Committee. 
  
3. Recommendation 
  
3.1 That the Committee:- 
  
 (a)  considers the Work Programme and identifies any further items for inclusion; 

and 
   
 (b) approves the work programme. 
  
  
  
 Director of Legal and Governance 
  

 
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Update on the Adult Social Care Programme
	Adult Social Care Update

	7 Update on Finance Service Actions Arising from the KPMG Report on Adult Social Care
	Update on Finance Service Actions relating to the KPMG Report

	8 Progress Against High Opinion Audit Reports
	High Opinion Audits

	9 Summary of the Key Recommendations Made in the Medium-High Opinion Audit Reports From 2014/15
	10 External Auditor Arrangements from 2018/19
	11 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 January 2016 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Jones (Chair), John Campbell, Tony Damms, 

Joe Otten (Deputy Chair) and Josie Paszek. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Rick Plews and Liz Stanley. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 Eugene Walker (Interim Executive Director, Resources) 
 Dave Phillips (Interim Director of Finance) 
 Richard Jones (Assistant Director of Finance) 
 Kayleigh Inman (Senior Audit Manager, Internal Audit) 
 Tim Cutler (Partner, KPMG) 
 Alison Ormston (Senior Manager, KPMG) 
 Gillian Duckworth (Director of Legal and Governance) 
 Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary) 
   

 
1.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 In the absence of the Chair (Councillor Steve Jones) at the start of the meeting, 
the Deputy Chair (Councillor Joe Otten) Chaired the meeting for items 1 to 9. 

 
2.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dianne Hurst and Rob 
Frost. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting. 

 
4.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 November 2015 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
 Matter Arising 
5.2 In response to a question from a member of the Committee, it was noted that the 

Committee’s Terms of Reference had last been reviewed in 2010. 
  



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.01.2016 

Page 2 of 6 
 

5.3 Resolved: That the Director of Legal and Governance be requested to review the 
Terms of Reference for consideration at the meeting of the Committee on 14 April 
2016. 

 
6.  
 

UPDATE ON THE ADULT SOCIAL CARE PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Interim Executive Director, Resources, introduced a progress report of the 
Director of Business Strategy, Communities that provided an overview of the 
completed and ongoing management improvement actions in Adult Social Care. 
The report gave details of a management update regarding the interventions and 
change processes that had been undertaken throughout the Communities and 
Resources Portfolios and further actions that were planned. This included the 
actions taken in respect of Strategic Planning, Leadership and Direction, Financial 
Control and Responsibility, Partnership and Change Management, Management 
and Performance Management Information and general cultural issues. 

  
6.2 The Interim Executive Director explained that the Committee had received a 

number of update reports previously and that there had been a significant number 
of changes since the original report to the Committee in July 2014 in terms of the 
landscape and context. It was therefore proposed to return to reporting through 
the normal audit reporting cycle. 

  
6.3 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee:- 
  
6.3.1 In respect of actions where there had been no progress and a request for an 

indication of the type of controls that were in place, the Senior Audit Manager 
commented that, for example, on the Short Term Intervention Team, a number of 
the original recommendations had been superseded and the focus was on the 
current structure for the Team. The Interim Director of Finance indicated that there 
were 28 audits in the Internal Audit Plan and this demonstrated the amount of 
Internal Audit efforts in these areas. It was proposed to circulate a summary for 
members of the Committee on audits being carried out in the 2015/16 Plan in the 
Communities Portfolio. 

  

6.3.2 The Assistant Director of Finance agreed to inform members of the Committee if 
all the reassessments had been undertaken.  This was in response to a question 
on the model of Self Directed Support and personalisation that had been 
undertaken and reference in the subsequent report on the agenda indicating that 
whilst the new Resource Allocation System tables to support the setting of 
personalised budgets was underway, they had not been implemented, pending a 
full financial assessment.  

  
6.3.3 On the issue raised on how was performance of the service in the delivery of care 

affected by this process and what had been the impact, the Interim Executive 
Director indicated that the key point was to improve the balance of the quality of 
the service as well as the financial position. A significant amount of performance 
monitoring information had been submitted to various meetings, including the 
Executive Management Team, to improve how quickly people were assessed. 
There had been improvements to the way the service was delivered and managed 
and in the monitoring of the financial position. It was agreed that information would 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.01.2016 

Page 3 of 6 
 

be circulated to members of the Committee on the impact of that process. 
  
6.3.4 On the general cultural issues and whether morale was moving in a positive 

direction, the Interim Executive Director commented that the employee opinion 
scores had previously been the lowest in the Communities Portfolio but these 
were now improving and there was a significant amount of work being undertaken 
on rebuilding the teams. 

  
6.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) agrees that as it was sufficiently appraised of management action in relation 

to Adult Social Care it would accept the report as the final progress report 
and to return to business as usual Internal Audit monitoring processes; 

   
 (b) notes the improvement work that had been undertaken to date with regard to 

Adult Social Care; and 
   
 (c) requests that the following information is circulated to members of the 

Committee:- 
   
 (i) a summary of audits being carried out in the 2015/16 Internal Audit Plan in 

the Communities Portfolio (Senior Audit Manager); 
   
 (ii) data on the current performance and impact of the improvements in Adult 

Social Care (Interim Executive Director/Director of Business Strategy, 
Communities); and 

   
 (iii) confirmation that all the reassessments in relation to Self Directed Support 

had been undertaken (Assistant Director of Finance). 
 
7.  
 

UPDATE ON FINANCE SERVICE ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE KPMG 
REPORT ON ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 

7.1 The Assistant Director of Finance introduced the report that intended to provide 
the Committee with assurance that the issues raised in the KPMG review report 
were being appropriately addressed within the Finance Service. He had been in 
post since January 2015 and had drawn up a list of actions linked to the 
recommendations in the KPMG report and these were designed to link to the 
ongoing work within Finance to address the financial management issues within 
Communities as well as wider work across the Communities Portfolio. The report 
provided a brief update on the actions to date from July 2015 and January 2016 
relating to: 

  
 • Improvements to monthly monitoring and reporting 
 • Detailed review of forecasting process 
 • Review of finance business partnering activity across Communities 
 • Communications around Communities’ financial performance 
 • Review of financial governance 
  
7.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee:- 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.01.2016 

Page 4 of 6 
 

  
7.2.1 In terms of KPMG’s view on the report, Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG indicated that 

this was outside of the scope of the audit and it was not an area that they would 
routinely examine. 

  
7.2.2 In respect of further improvements, the Assistant Director of Finance referred to 

the new Resource Allocation Tables that were to be implemented, pending an 
assessment of the full financial impact that would be addressed as a priority. 
There would be checks on whether people went over or under their personal 
budgets. 

  
7.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report and that progress will be dealt 

with through the business as usual Internal Audit monitoring processes. 
 
8.  
 

PROGRESS AGAINST HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

8.1 The Senior Audit Manager introduced a report providing an update on progress 
made against recommendations in audit reports that had been given a high 
opinion and proposing that six audits were removed from the action tracker. 

  
8.2 Officers responded to questions from members of the Committee:- 
  
8.2.1 In respect of Schools using independent payroll services, it was noted that the 

Governing Bodies and Head Teachers had been made aware of the 
recommendations from the audit and they were responsible for their 
implementation.  Internal Audit would follow up any recommendations to be 
implemented centrally within the Council. 

  
8.2.2 Regarding the high number of recommendations that had been deferred and 

whether there were any broader issues to address, the Senior Audit Manager 
referred to the changes in senior management at a service level and that an 
allowance had been made for that to take effect but implementation was still being 
monitored and those audits would remain on the tracker. The Interim Executive 
Director referred to significant management changes in three of the areas (Short 
Term Intervention Team, Car Parking and Markets) but this had had a positive 
impact. With regard to the External Funding Corporate Review, the changes were 
being implemented and were making a difference. 

  
8.2.3. On the Markets Service, the Senior Audit Manager indicated that the risks would 

be considered as part of the 2016/17 Internal Audit planning process. The Interim 
Executive Director commented that there was new management in the Service. 

  
8.3 Resolved: That the Committee notes the report and agrees that the following 

audits are removed from the action tracker:- 
  
 • Markets Service 
 • Assisted Cycle Purchase Scheme 
 • Blue Badges Assessment Process 
 • School Attendance Multi Agency Support Teams 
 • Schools Using Independent Payroll Services 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.01.2016 

Page 5 of 6 
 

 • Short Term Intervention Team 
 
9.  
 

SUMMARY OF THE KEY RECOMMENDATIONS MADE IN THE MEDIUM-HIGH 
OPINION AUDIT REPORTS FROM 2014/15 
 

9.1 As requested at the meeting of the Committee held on 12 November 2015, the 
Senior Audit Manager submitted a report providing a summary of the key 
recommendations and executive summaries for the medium-high opinion audit 
reports issued by Internal Audit in 2014/15. 

  
9.2 The Senior Audit Manager responded to questions from members of the 

Committee. Regarding what was the trigger for an audit being given a high or 
medium-high rating, it was suggested that the methodology that was used could 
be circulated to members of the Committee for information. There were no audits 
that were not making progress but there may be some with slippage of the 
implementation dates. 

  
9.3 There was discussion on whether a tracker report, possibly by exception, could be 

submitted to the Committee on the progress of the medium-high audits. 
  
9.4 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the report; and  
   
 (b) requests the Senior Audit Manager to (i) circulate to members of the 

Committee the methodology for assigning audit opinions based on the 
residual risk rating and the number and priority level of the recommendations 
and (ii) report by exception to the Committee on medium-high opinion audits 
where sufficient progress had not been made. 

  
 (Note: Councillor Steve Jones entered the meeting at this point in the proceedings 

and Chaired the remainder of the meeting). 
 
10.  
 

EXTERNAL AUDITOR ARRANGEMENTS FROM 2018/19 
 

10.1 Tim Cutler, Partner, KPMG introduced a briefing paper on considerations for the 
local government sector in appointing their external auditor. This resulted from the 
closure by the Government of the Audit Commission on 31 March 2015 who were 
previously responsible for appointing external auditors to local government. The 
existing contract for external audit appointments has been extended by one year 
to include the audit of the 2017/18 financial year. 

  
10.2 Alison Ormston, Senior Manager, KPMG stated that the paper set out the issues 

the Council should consider and one of these was that the new regulations 
required the Council to have an Audit Panel that would be responsible for 
recommending who the external auditor should be. The Panel must include a 
majority of independent non-elected members, an independent Chair and should 
be established by January 2017. The paper also set out procurement options and 
other factors to consider in appointing the external auditor. 

  



Meeting of the Audit Committee 14.01.2016 

Page 6 of 6 
 

10.3 Tim Cutler added that he would circulate the CIPFA guidance that had been 
issued that week on Audit Panels. If a sector-led approach was adopted then an 
Audit Panel was not required. 

  
10.4 The Interim Director of Finance reported that the process had started and this 

included discussion with the Core Cities. The Interim Executive Director of 
Resources commented that it would make sense for a joint procurement with the 
Sheffield City Region but this would depend on whether there was a joint South 
Yorkshire procurement. 

  
10.5 In terms of the timescales and deadlines, it was noted that the new external 

auditor had to be appointed by 31 December 2017. Tim Cutler suggested not 
leaving the appointment too late as some interested firms may have taken up 
other contracts. 

  
10.6 Members discussed the need to be kept informed and Tim Cutler indicated that he 

would provide further information as it became available.  
  
10.7 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the briefing paper; 
   
 (b) agrees that there would be further consideration of the arrangements for the 

appointment of the external auditor at the Committee meeting on 14 July 
2016; and 

   
 (c) requests that the CIPFA guidance on Audit Panels is circulated to members 

of the Committee. 
 
11.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

11.1 The Director of Legal and Governance submitted a report providing details of the 
Committee’s work programme to July 2016 and referred to the additional items 
agreed earlier in the meeting. 

  
11.2 Resolved: That the Committee approves the work programme with the addition of 

items on the Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference in April and further 
consideration of the Arrangements for the Appointment of the External Auditor in 
July 2016. 

 
12.  
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

12.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee will be held at 5.00 p.m. on:- 
 

• 11 February 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 10 March 2016 (additional meeting if required) 

• 14 April 2016 

• 14 July 2016 
 


